Big Bear Mortuary

FD 1290

"Caring and honoring our community and your love ones"

321 W. Big Bear Blvd., P.O. Box 1599

Big Bear City, CA 92314

Office: (909) 585-4911 Fax: (909) 585-9737

bigbearmortuary@gmail.com

GENERAL PRICE LIST

Effective: August 19, 2022

Prices subject to change without notice

Prior to drafting any contract for goods or services, the responsible party or the decedent's survivor who is handling the funeral arrangements is entitled to receive a copy of any preneed agreement in possession of the funeral establishment that has been signed and paid for, in full or in part, by or on behalf of the decedent.

For more information on funeral matters contact: California Department of Consumer Affairs, Cemetery & Funeral Program; 1625 North Market Blvd., Suite S-208, Sacramento, CA 95834

(916) 574-7870 / TDD (800) 326-2297

www.cfb.ca.gov

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services of funeral director, staff and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

ITEMIZED PRICE LIST

BASIC SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR, STAFF AND OVERHEAD\$995.00 This is a fee which we charge every family for our basic services which may include: consultation with the family or responsible party, clerical services, coordinating service plans with cemetery, crematory and/or other involved parties, obtaining required authorizations and permits (locally), and a fee necessary to cover a proportionate share of our overhead costs such as licenses, insurance, maintenance of facilities and equipment, utilities, and a host of other costs related to being in business to serve the public. This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. This fee is already included in our charges for Direct Cremations, Immediate Burials and Forwarding or Receiving Remains. *TRANSFER OF DECEDENT TO OUR FUNERAL HOME (LOCALLY)\$495.00 PROFESSIONAL EMBALMING\$550.00 Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangement, such as funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial. USE OF FACILITIES AND /OR STAFF FOR PREPARATION OF REMAINS B. Dressing, cosmetology, preparation for viewing and casketing\$250.00 D. Minimum preparations of unembalmed decedent for identification viewing\$275.00 F. USE OF FACILITIES AND / OR STAFF FOR VIEWING A. Visitation room for up to 4 hours (additional hours are \$75.00 each)\$450.00 B. Identification room for one-time view (15 minutes maximum)\$150.00 USE OF FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT AND / OR STAFF FOR FUNERAL / MEMORIAL CEREMONY A. At Funeral Home or Church, Monday thru Friday, 9:00 am to 5:00 pm\$450.00

*LOCAL AREA - 35 miles radius, additional mileage charge will be \$3.50 per mile

REGARDING PAYMENT

Payment is due in full at the time of arrangements unless other arrangements have been made. We accept the following forms of payments: Visa, MasterCard or American Express, cash, personal checks or money order.

SCATTERING OF CREMATED REMAINS AT SEA	. To be determined at need.
PACKING AND SHIPPING OF CREMATED REMAINS	\$ 95.00
PROCESSING AND FILLING OF INSURANCE ASSIGNMENT (per insurance comp	pany)\$300.00

While you are free to select any of the individual services with a separate price for each item, so save money, most families select a funeral package below. These charges DO NOT include selected merchandise, crematory or cemetery charges or cash advances. Additional charges will apply for weekend, evening and holiday services.

This special package is only available when the casket is purchased from Big Bear Mortuary

COMMON SERVICE PACKAGE CHARGES

TRADITIONAL CHAPEL OR CHURCH SERVICE\$2860.00

Includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and Overhead, Transfer of Decedent to our Funeral Home (Locally) Professional Embalming, Preparation for Viewing, Visitation, Services in our Chapel or Church, Hearse and Driver, Flower Van and Driver.

GRAVESIDE SERVICE ONLY\$2610.00

Includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and Overhead, Transfer of Decedent to our Funeral Home, Professional Embalming, Graveside Service, Hearse and Driver, Flower Van and Driver.

MERCHANDISE

REGISTER BOOK	\$ 50.00
MEMORIAL FOLDERS PER 100	\$150.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CARDS BOX OF 25 CARDS	\$ 20.00
ADULT CASKETS	from \$ 995.00 to \$24.325.00
A complete price list will be provided at the Funeral Home	
ALTERNATIVE CONTAINERS FOR CREMATION	\$ 25.00
OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS	from \$ 995.00 to \$1.995.00
A complete price list will be provided at Funeral Home	
SHIPPING AIRTRAY (Required by airlines and or crematory for overweight crematic	on) \$ 295.00
COMBINATION AIRTRAY SHIPPING CONTAINER	\$ 395.00
CREMATION URNS	from \$ 45.00
REMEMBRANCE BLANKETS	\$ 175 00

REGARDING PAYMENT

Payment is due in full at the time of arrangements unless other arrangements have been made. We accept the following forms of payments: Visa, MasterCard or American Express, cash, personal checks or money order.

MINIMUM ARRANGEMENTS PACKAGES

Our charge for direct burial includes: Basic Services of Funeral Director, Staff and Overhead, Local Transfer to Funeral Home, Refrigeration in Lieu of Embalming and Hearse to Local Cemetery at our convenience. These charges DO NOT include viewing, funeral ceremony, cemetery fees, County or State fees or taxes.

1.	Immediate burial wit	th casket provided by purchaser	\$ 1,915.00
0	T 1' ' 1 ' 1 ' 1		φ 1,310.00

Our charge for receiving remains from another funeral home includes: Limited services of funeral director, staff and overhead, transfer of remains from Ontario International Airport to our funeral home, and hearse to local cemetery. These charges DO NOT include other preparation of the body, viewing, funeral ceremony, cemetery fees, County or State fees or taxes.

Our charge for forwarding remains to another funeral home includes: Basic services of funeral director, staff and overhead, local transfer to funeral home, professional embalming, casketing and delivery van to Ontario International Airport. These charges DO NOT include other preparation of the body, viewing, funeral ceremony, shipping merchandise, any air fares, County or State fees or taxes.

Our charge for direct cremation includes: Limited basic services of funeral director, staff and overhead, local transfer of remains to our funeral home, refrigeration in lieu of embalming, standard cremation fee if less than 300 lbs., utility vehicle. These charges DO NOT include preparation of the body, viewing, funeral ceremony, merchandise, witness cremation, overweight limit cremation fees, County or State fees or taxes.

This cremation will be performed within 5 working days from the date of signed death certificate and payment

1.	Cremation with the container provided by purchaser
Z.	Cremation with alternative container
3.	Cremation with basic combustible casket (Add casket price from casket price list)

Identification viewing provides minimum preparations of the <u>Unembalmed Decedent</u> with use of I.D. room up to 15 minutes for immediate family members only (3 people maximum). This option <u>does not</u> allow for a public viewing, witness cremation or any post autopsy care.

REGARDING PAYMENT

Payment is due in full at the time of arrangements unless other arrangements have been made. We accept the following forms of payments: Visa, MasterCard or American Express, cash, personal checks or money order.

There will be a \$50.00 charge for all returned checks

If check is not cleared within 7 business days the account will be placed on Check Systems for 5(five) years and placed for collection with a third party company.

For more information on funeral matters contact: California Department of Consumer Affairs, Cemetery & Funeral Program; 1625 North Market Blvd., Suite S-208, Sacramento, CA 95834

(916) 574-7870 / TDD (800) 326-2297

www.cfb.ca.gov